• financial statements of Gaia for the three-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the period from
incorporation to December 31, 2018, which is attached hereto as Schedule "C";

• financial statements of Gaia Bio for the three-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the years
ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, which is attached hereto as Schedule "C";

• MD&A of Gaia Bio for for the three-month period ended March 31, 2019 and the year ended
December 31, 2018, which is attached hereto as Schedule "D"; and

• unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Resulting Issuer giving effect to the Acquisition
which are attached as Schedule "F" hereto.

The information provided in the table below is derived from the audited financial statements of the Company
for the year ended January 31, 2019, the unaudited financial statements of Gaia Bio for the period ended
March 31, 2019, the unaudited financial statements of Gaia for the period ended March 31, 2019 and the
unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Resulting Issuer giving effect to the Acquisition.

Balance Sheet Data The Company
as at January

31, 2019
$

Gaia Bio

as at March 31,
2019

$

Gaia Grow

as at March
31, 2019

$

Adjustments

$

Pro Forma as at
March 31, 2019

$

Assets:
Current Assets 984,599 9,092 4,316,483 (126,583) 5,183,591
Property - - - 190,000 190,000

Total Assets 984,599 9,092 4,316,483 63,417 5,373,591

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities 89,646 196,316 4,320,683 (3,954,215) 652,430

Total Liabilities 89,646 196,316 4,320,683 (3,954,215) 652,430

Shareholders' Equity:
Share Capital 1,248,051 100 490 6,685,492 7,934,133
Reserves 42,150 Nil Nil (42,150) Nil
Deficit (395,248) (187,324) (4,690) (2,625,710) (3,212,972)

Total Equity 894,953 (187,224) (4,200) 4,017,632 4,721,161

Total liabilities and
equity

984,599 9,092 4,316,483 63,417 5,373,591

Number of shares issued
and outstanding

28,800,012 100 111,600,000 59,801,869 200,201,981

Market for Securities

The Company Shares are listed on the "NEX" board of the Exchange with the trading symbol "SBG". The
closing price of the Company Shares on December 17, 2018, being the last day Company Shares traded prior
to the announcement of the Qualifying Transaction, was $0.12. See "Information Concerning the Company –
Stock Exchange Price".

-12-

Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Company Shares will continue to be listed on the Exchange as a Tier
2 Industrial Issuer under the trading symbol "GAIA".

There is no public market for the shares of Gaia or Gaia Bio.

Sponsor

[…]

contained herein are forward-looking.  Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties,
which could cause actual results to differ materially, from those in such forward-looking statements.
Forward-looking statements are made based on management’s beliefs, estimates and opinions on the date
the statements are made and the Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements
if these beliefs, estimates and opinions or other circumstances should change.  Investors are cautioned
against attributing undue certainty to forward-looking statements.

Schedule "F"

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RESULTING ISSUER

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

GAIA GROW CORP

(formerly, Spirit Bear Capital Corp.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars – Unaudited)

Gaia Grow Corp. (formerly, Spirit Bear Capital Corp.)
Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)- As at March 31, 2019

Spirit Bear
Capital Corp.

Gaia Grow
Corp.

Gaia Bio
Corp.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Notes Total

ASSETS $ $ $ $
Current assets
Cash 963,641 56,237 - 525,014 3(b)
Restricted cash - 3,982,683 -

(280,000) 3(d)
(86,065) 3(b) 5,161,510

Receivables 1,417 531 5,576 - 7,524
Loan Receivable 14,000 77,032 3,516 (14,000) 3(c)

(71,532) 3(f) 9,016
Deposit - 200,000 (200,000) 3(g) -
Prepaid 5,541 - - - 5,541

984,599 4,316,483 9,092 (126,583) 5,183,591

Property 190,000 3(j) 190,000

TOTAL ASSETS 984,599 4,316,483 9,092 63,417 5,373,591

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued
liabilities

89,646 3,500 82,257 3(c)

(76,000) 3(g)
190,000 3(j) 289,403

Share subscriptions received - 3,982,683 - (3,982,683) 3(b) -
Loans payable - 210,500 77,655 (10,500) 3(c)

(3,500) 3(c)
(71,532) 3(f)
(6,123) 3(i)

6,123 3(i) 202,623
Due to related party - 124,000 36,404 160,404

89,646 4,320,683 196,316 (3,954,215) 652,430

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Share capital 1,248,051 490 100 (86,065) 3(b)

3,982,683 3(b)
525,014 3(b)
632,500 3(e)

2,880,001 3(c)
(1,248,641) 3(c) 7,934,133

Reserve 42,150 (42,150) 3(c) -
Deficit (395,248) (4,690) (187,324) (280,000) 3(c)

(632,500) 3(e)
1,248,641 3(c)

(3,760,954) 3(c)
923,103 3(c)

(124,000) 3(g) (3,212,972)
TOTAL
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

894,953 (4,200) (187,224) 4,017,632 4,721,161

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)

984,599 4,316,483 9,092 63,417 5,373,591

Gaia Grow Corp. (formerly Spirit Bear Capital Corp.)
Notes to the Pro forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)
For the period ended March 31, 2019

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Gaia Grow Corp.
(formerly, Spirit Bear Capital Corp.) (“Spirit Bear” or “the Company”) have been prepared by
management of the Company for inclusion in the filing statement of the Company in connection with
the proposed amalgamation transaction involving the Company, the Company’s wholly-owned
subsidiary 1193805 B.C. Ltd. and of Gaia Grow Corp. (“Gaia”). The unaudited pro forma